
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Pudsey "TRINITY" - REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR TRINITY, WESLEY SQUARE, 
PUDSEY, LEEDS, LS28 7AB

To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received for the 
review of a Premises Licence held at Wesley 
Square, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB. The 
application for the review has been made by West 
Yorkshire Police under Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003

1 - 66

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 
 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  Tuesday 23rd June 2015 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Trinity, Wesley Square, Pudsey, 

Leeds, LS28 7AB  
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Pudsey 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of Trinity, 
Wesley Square, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB. The licensing authority is now under a duty to 
review the premises licence held by these premises. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

review application made by West Yorkshire Police (attached at Appendix A). The 
report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when 
reviewing a premises licence. 

 
1.2 Members should note that Leeds City Council Licensing Authority have submitted a 

representation to supplement the application made by West Yorkshire Police. 
 

Report Author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 
 
Tel:   0113 247 4095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

2.0 Background Information 
 

An application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the licensing 
authority on 25th September 2007 for these premises.  The application specified the 
trading name as Wesley’s and attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police, 
Leeds City Council Health & Safety Team and the Environmental Protection Team.  
 
Suggest
[...]
orning following every Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday and Monday for each May day, Spring/Whitsun and August Bank 
Holiday weekends. 

 
An additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, 
Saturday, Sunday and Monday for each Easter Bank Holiday weekends. 

 
An additional hour into the morning following every Christmas Eve, Boxing 
Day and New Year’s Eve. 

 
4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Michael Craig Thornton. 
 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises can be found at Appendix C of 

this report. 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1 The application to review the licence relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm. 

 
 In summary, the grounds for review are that from August 2014 to the present time 

there have been increased calls for service at the premises in relation to assaults, 
rape, disorder, wounding and serious assault. 

 
Despite meetings with the premises licence holder, designated premises supervisor 
and other managers in October, November and January, further woundings and 
serious assaults have taken place at the venue in November, December and 
February. 

 
A further breach of licence conditions and complaints regarding fireworks, children 
and capacity numbers at an event in March 2015 required West Yorkshire Police to 
serve a Section 19 Closure Notice on the premises. 

 
 A witness statement provided by the Divisional Licensing Officer for West Yorkshire 

Police can be found at Appendix D of this report.  The statement expresses belief 
that the current Designated Premises Supervisor should be allowed to try and 
ensure the safety of his customers whilst upholding the licensing objectives. 

 
 In addition to the application, West Yorkshire Police have provided supplementary 

evidence to support the review application which is attached at Appendix E for 
Members consideration.  Included is a chronology of events leading up to the 
review, minutes following meetings with management at the premises, e-mail 
exchanges, promotional material and a suggestion of measures for Member’s 
consideration. 

 

Page 3



 4

7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support 
 
7.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from responsible authorities and/or 

other persons.  Representations must be relevant and in the case of other people, 
must not be frivolous or vexatious.   

 

 
7.2 A letter in support of the review application has been received from the Licensing 

authority outlining enforcement measures that have been taken at these premises. 
Member’s attention is drawn to Appendix F. 

 
8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 

appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm. 

 
8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix G.  Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

 
9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government 
 
9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 

authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters 
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness. 

 
10.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 
 
10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 

appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 
 
11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 Members are requested to dete
[...]
Rectangle



(A
) D

E
T

A
ILS

 O
F

 ¡N
D

IV
ID

U
A

L A
P

P
LIC

A
N

T
 

(fill in as applicable)

M
r

M
rs

M
iss

M
s

O
ther title

(for exam
ple, R

ev)

S
urnam

e
F

irst nam
es

P
lease tick / 

Y
sg

I am
 18 years old or over

C
urrent postal address

if different from
prem

ises address

P
ost T

ow
n

P
ostcode

D
aytim

e contact telephone num
ber

E
m

ail address (optional)

(B
) D

E
T

A
T

LS
 O

F
 O

T
H

E
R

 A
P

P
LT

C
A

N
T

N
am

e

A
ddress

T
elephone num

ber (if any)

E
-m

ail (optional)

2

Page 8



N
am

e
W

est Y
orkshire P

olice

A
ddress

Leeds D
istrict Licensing D

epartm
ent

Leeds D
istrict H

ead Q
uarters

E
lland R

oad
Leeds
LS

11 8B
U

T
elephone num

ber (if any)
0113 385 9416

E
-m

ail (optional)
catherine,sanderson@

w
estyorkshire. 

pnn. pol ice.uk

(c) D
E

T
A

T
LS

 O
F

 R
E

S
P

O
N

S
T

B
LE

 A
U

T
H

O
R

T
T

Y
 A

P
P

LT
C

A
N

T

T
his application to review

 relates to the follow
ing licensing objectives(s)

P
lease tick one or m

ore boxes r'

the prevention of crim
e and disorder

public safety

the prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from
 harm

1234

XXXX

P
lease state the ground(s) for review

 (please read guidance note 2)

T
rinity have draw

n attention from
 W

est Y
orkshire P

olice (W
Y

P
) for a considerable period of tim

e,
due to the nature and frequency of incidents w

hich have occurred at the prem
ises.

M
eetings w

ere being held w
ith the venue to ensure that the licensing objectives w

ere being m
et

and to discuss issues w
hich had arisen. W

hilst trying to m
ake contact w

ith the designated
prem

ises supervisor (D
P

S
), w

e w
ere inform

ed that the prem
ises w

ere under new
 ow

nership,
P

aperw
ork w

as received in early F
ebruary 2014 to transfer the licence and change the D

P
S

.

A
 m

eeting w
as held w

ith the new
 D

P
S

, S
teve T

hom
as and it transpired that he assisted in the

running of the club prior to the 
[...]


D
E

LP
H

 H
ILL

Coach

Old

Terrace

Terrace

Cottage

The

RSET ROAD

Tannery

2

26

Works

1

1

1

1

Mount

Works

Bank

PH

1

1

1

2

Car Park

2

1

House

2

21

1

1

A
lm

shouses

2

1

2

1

2

2

1

2

1

2

2

1

2

1

1

Bank

2

2

2

2

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

26

2

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 25

20035990_3
Rectangle

20035990_4
Text Box
Appendix CLocation Map



This page is intentionally left blank



W
E

S
T

 Y
O

R
K

S
H

IR
E

 P
O

LIC
E

R
E

S
T

R
IC

T
E

D
 (w

hen com
ptete)

W
IT

N
E

S
S

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
(crim

inal Justice A
ct 1967, s.g; M

agistrates' courts A
ct 19g0, s.5B

;
C

rim
ínal P

rocedure R
ules, r.27.2)

C
heck box if w

itness evidence is visually recorded I 
¡supptyw

ifness detaits on rear)

I am
 a P

olice S
taff m

em
ber em

ployed by W
est Y

orkshire P
olice (W

Y
P

), Leeds D
istrict, currenly

based at Leeds D
istrict H

ead Q
uarters, E

lland R
oad P

olice S
tation in the capacity of D

ivisíonal

Licensing O
fficer' I have jurisdiction over the N

orth W
est area of Leeds. T

his w
itness statem

ent is to

support m
y P

rem
ises Licence R

eview
 application for:

N

W
ithin the application to review

 the prem
ises licence I have detailed the issues w

hich have been

connected to the venue over the last 12 m
onths, T

here have been action plan m
eetings w

hich the

P
rem

ises Licence H
older (P

LH
), M

ark N
eave, has attended along w

ith the D
esignated prem

ises

S
upervisor (D

P
S

) at the tim
e and other staff m

em
bers involved in running the prem

ises,

T
he m

ain issue
[...]
	after	the	
day	the	notice	from	the	magistrates’	court	is	received;

	 •	 	day	(there	must	be	five	clear	working	days	between	the	giving	of	the	notice	and	the	
start of the hearing).

review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 
to children
11.30 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible 

authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a 
prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under 
section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should 
consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 
authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 
these circumstances.

Page 66


	Agenda
	6 "Trinity" - Review of the Premises Licence for Trinity, Wesley Square, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB
	02 Review Application - Appendix A
	03 Premises Licence - Appendix B
	04 Location Map - Appendix C
	05 Witness Statement - Appendix D
	06 Supplementary Information - Appendix E
	07 LA Representation - Appendix F
	08 S182 Guidance - Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn and S McKenna
13 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – Councillor B Selby was elected Chair of the meeting

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
No exempt information was contained within the agenda

16 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda

17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made

18 "Trinity" - Review of the Premises Licence for Trinity, Wesley Square, 
Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report on an 
application received for the review of the Premises held at the premises known as 
“Trinity”, Wesley Square, Pudsey. The application had been made by West Yorkshire 
Police under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 concerning all four licensing 
objectives. The hearing was attended by the following:

West Yorkshire Police - the 
applicant
(WYP)
Ms C Sanderson
Sgt D Shaw
Mr B Patterson

Trinity – the Premises Licence Holder 
(PLH)
Mr M Neave – Premise Licence Holder
Mr M Thornton – Designated Premises 
Supervisor
Mr A Robinson

Two observers also attended the meeting

A letter supporting the review application had been submitted by the Licensing 
Authority (LA). The Sub Committee resolved to take the written representation into 
consideration as no LA representative was able to attend.

Firstly, the Sub Committee heard from C Sanderson on behalf of WYP who provided 
an outline of the representation detailed in the submitted report. Specifically she 
highlighted the serious concerns held by WYP over the nature and number of 
incidents attributed to the premises, including over inebriated patrons; serious 
assault; issues with door staff and a lack of understanding of the licensing objectives 
by the management team.



Final minutes 

Ms Sanderson provided an outline of the history of the Trinity premises and the 
events leading up to the application to review the Premise Licence, particularly the 
DPS history, the escalation in the number of calls made to WYP for service during 
2014-15 when the previous DPS was in post, and the discussions/advice given at 
Action Planning meetings. Particular concerns identified at that time as being the 
over inebriation of patrons and the performance of the door staff team were raised at 
that time.

In conclusion, having noted a marked improvement in the running of the premises 
since Mr Thornton became DPS, WYP requested the sub committee consider 
modifying the Premise Licence to include new measures to address the licensing 
objectives and ensure the better management of the premises for the future, their 
concern being that if Mr Thornton left or the premises was sold to a new PLH, the 
premises could revert to its previous style of operation. 

The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Thornton, the current DPS, on behalf of the 
PLH. Mr Thornton provided assurance that measures suggested by WYP had been 
put in place, namely installation of a drug safe, CCTV, a change in the type of music 
events hosted and less boxing events than previously, with a caveat that WYP were 
informed of any boxing events proposed. Importantly, a new door staff team of 4 had 
been employed. Mr Thornton also provided information on his role at the premises 
under the previous management team. He also described the new style of operation 
of the premises and the changes he had implemented, including closer working with 
the door staff team and WYP and changes to the music entertainment offered.

The Sub Committee carefully considered the information contained within the report 
and written submissions from WYP and the Licensing Authority. Members also had 
regard to the verbal representations made at the hearing by WYP and on behalf of 
the PLH.

The Sub Committee noted that WYP did not seek a revocation of the Premises 
Licence, rather that conditions which WYP considered to be reasonable and 
proportionate be included on the licence to ensure the future good running of the 
premises. The Sub Committee also noted that WYP and the current DPS, Mr 
Thornton, had established a working relationship.

The Sub Committee, having considered the representations and the options 
available to them 
RESOLVED – To modify the existing conditions on the Premises Licence for trinity, 
as sought by WYP in order that the suggested conditions are adopted (totalling 
eleven conditions and detailed on page 55 of the agenda); with one exception – 
7) The minimum number of door supervisors for the premises is 4 to work from 22:00 
hours until all patrons have vacated the premises.


